SEC. 17. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1855.

Chapter 68.

(Published April 26.)

An Act to provide for levying a State Tax for the year 1855.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There shall be levied and collected for the year 1855, a state tax of three hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000) to be apportioned among and assessed upon the several counties in this state, as provided in chapter seventy three of the session laws of 1854, entitled an act to establish a board of equalization of state tax and to provide for levying a state tax for the year 1854, approved April first, 1854, and levied upon the property, real and personal, in this state, according to the equalization to be made the present year by the state board of equalization, which tax shall be collected and paid into the state treasury as provided by law.

Approved March 31, 1855.

Chapter 69.

[Published April 14.]

An Act to repeal certain provisions in the Charters of Insurance and other Companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Section 1. All the provisions of any statute of this state that make or provide for making any promissory note,